
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Venous Thromboembolism in medical patients during and three 
months after hospitalisation: a prospective observational study 

AUTHORS Khalafallah, Alhossain; Kirkby, Brooke; Wong, Sophia; Foong, Yi 
Chao; Ranjan, Nishant; Luttrell, James; Mathew, Ronnie; Chilvers, 
Charles; Mauldon, Emily; Sharp, Colin; Hannan, Terry 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Ponlapat Rojnuckarin 
Chulalongkorn University  
Thailand 

REVIEW RETURNED 05-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS 1. The study seems to be retrospective (not prospective) as the 
baseline data were extracted from available medical records (not 
from the subjects who already signed informed consents). Also, the 
VTE diagnosis was obtained from hospital records and death 
registry. There was no scheduled follow-up. Therefore, some data 
might have been missed.  
2. The abstract should describe if the patients received prophylaxis 
and the associated factors were from a multivariate analysis.  
3. The incidence was 54/986 = 5.48% or 5.5%.  
4. Were the patients who had symptoms of VTE on admission 
excluded?  
5. VTE characteristics should be described, i.e. DVT or PE or others. 
Any fatal PE?  
6. Table 1 (N = 986) showed missing data that should not have been 
missed in routine medical records, e.g. Admission diagnosis (N = 
980), Length of stay (N = 941), Medications relevant to VTE (N = 
884), VTE prophylaxis (N = 946).  
7. Table 1: The percentages of positive hyperlipidemia was 23% 
(231). The calculated total N was 1004?  
8. Table 1 said that 34% of patients had acute infections, but the text 
stated 33%.  
9. Table 1: How many patients were actually asked for previous 
VTE? The patients with VTE were more likely to be asked for 
previous history of VTE?  
10. Table 1: What are ‘Other’ medications relevant to VTE? They 
should be defined.  
11. The cardiology patients displayed lower incidence of VTE. Was 
this due to concomitant anticoagulant and/or anti-platelet in these 
patients?  
12. Table 1 stated that 481 patients received anticoagulant 
prophylaxis, but the text (Results Section) said 456 patients. There 
were also conflicting data of the relevant medications between Table 
1 and the text.  
13. It is interesting that VTE still occurred, although LMWH 
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prophylaxis was given. The dosage and duration of prophylaxis 
should be described. Were VTE patients received optimal doses and 
durations of LMWH? 

 

REVIEWER Anneliese M. Schleyer MD MHA SFHM 
Harborview Medical Center/UW Medicine  
University of Washington  
Seattle, Washington  
United States of America 

REVIEW RETURNED 12-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I commend the authors for addressing this very important 
(increasingly important) topic! Well written and methodology is 
logical. Important findings.  
 
Do risks differ if VTE is dx'd in hospital or after d/c?  
Would clarify that VTE was 'diagnosed' (rather than 'occurred') in 
hospital or after d/c unless the investigators screen for VTE routinely  
Recommend discussing in more detail that only 66% of possible 
patients were included in the analysis. Exclusion of patients with 
admission<48 hours is clear (magnitude?) but please comment 
further on 'idiosyncratic medical record keeping' and how this 
contributed to only 66% of pts remaining in analysis. Is the 44% not 
included different? How so?  
 
Also in limitations would indicate if only symptomatic VTE were 
included and that post-d/c VTE likely underestimated unless pts 
definitely would f/up at this single institution for any VTE  
 
(Not sure what 'separations' are in the introduction - (American!!)) 

 

REVIEWER Alexander T Cohen 
Guy's and St Thomas' Hospitals  
London, UK 
 
Consultancies and honoraria with many pharma companies that 
have anticoagulant, antiplatelet and thrombolytic drugs 

REVIEW RETURNED 19-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a review of VTE in a region of Australia.  
 
My main concern is that the data is likely to be incomplete, as it is a 
mixture of information on admissions for VTE and data on VTE that 
develop following admissions. These are different groups of patients 
with different risk factor profiles.  
 
The first group, those with VTE during the period of hospitalisation 
describes a subgroup of patients with incident VTE, i.e. those that 
are admitted with VTE, as the majority of DVT are treated as 
outpatients now. The second group are those with so called 
"provoked VTE" secondary to hospitalisation. There are many 
causes of provoked VTE which will not be descibed here.  
 
It may have some importance on a regional level but does not seem 
to have enough new data to justify publication in a more international 
journal.  
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It is a relatively small study and as a result the confidence limits for 
the findings are broad, the risk factor findings are not novel as well 
as lacking certainty.  
 
Minor point: Why were coagulation tests used to document VTE  

 

REVIEWER Antonella Tufano 
Department of Clinical Medicine and Surgery  
"Federico II" University of Naples  
Naples, Italy 

REVIEW RETURNED 23-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The paper is original, and the authors provide adequate details of 
their methodology and clearly discuss the limitations of the study, 
including the need of a larger sample size. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Reviewer Name: Ponlapat Rojnuckarin  

Institution and Country: Chulalongkorn University, Thailand  

Competing Interests: None  

 

1.      The study seems to be retrospective (not prospective) as the baseline data were extracted from 

available medical records (not from the subjects who already signed informed consents). Also, the 

VTE diagnosis was obtained from hospital records and death registry. There was no scheduled 

follow-up.  Therefore, some data might have been missed.  

 

 

Response:  

This is an observational prospective trial. All data were collected prospectively from patients, including 

the data from patients’ files at time of presentation. There was a specially designed electronic form to 

capture all data at the time of presentation. The trial form was filled out by the research assistant and 

submitted electronically to the trial centre at the time of admission. Follow-up prospectively (via 

phone) was an integral part of the study at 4 weeks and 3 months.  

 

2.      The abstract should describe if the patients received prophylaxis and the associated factors 

were from a multivariate analysis.  

 

Response:  

Due to word count limitations with the abstract, we are unable to include all data. However, we take 

the point of reviewer and we have mentioned this briefly in the abstract.  

 

3.      The incidence was 54/986 = 5.48% or 5.5%. included  

 

Response:  

For consistency we changed the incidence from 5.48 to 5.5%.  

 

4.      Were the patients who had symptoms of VTE on admission excluded?   

 

Response:  
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Patients with symptoms of VTE (& subsequent diagnosis of VTE) at the time of initial presentation 

were generally treated with new oral anticoagulation drugs as outpatients, rather than admitted to 

hospital, as per the policy of our institution. As a result, such patients were not included naturally in 

the trial, as only patients with an admission of more than 2 days were included.  

 

5.      VTE characteristics should be described, i.e. DVT or PE or others. Any fatal PE?  

 

Response:  

VTE diagnosis included DVT or PE and these were not treated separately in the data collection or 

analysis. There was no fatal PE recorded.  

 

6.      Table 1 (N = 986) showed missing data that should not have been missed in routine medical 

records, e.g.  Admission diagnosis (N = 980), Length of stay (N = 941), Medications relevant to VTE 

(N = 884), VTE prophylaxis (N = 946).  

 

Response:  

We mentioned the issue of incomplete data in the ‘methods’ section and included it in the discussion 

of study limitations. Regarding length of stay “LOS” data, we do have complete data on LOS, but only 

941 complete records for VTE as patients who were fully anticoagulated (e.g. heart valve, atrial 

fibrillation) were not counted. We have added this in the manuscript. This means that only 941 

observations are recorded in the univariate analysis.  

 

7.      Table 1: The percentages of positive hyperlipidemia was 23% (231). The calculated total N was 

1004?  

 

Response:  

Patients had multiple co-morbidities, therefore could be counted more than once. The percentage of 

patients with hyperlipidemia refers to the univariate analysis (231/941). The percentage should be 

24% (231/941). We have clarified this in the table 1.  

 

8.      Table 1 said that 34% of patients had acute infections, but the text stated 33%.[clarify]  

 

Response:  

It was >33.5, therefore we rounded up to 34%  

 

9.      Table 1: How many patients were actually asked for previous VTE? The patients with VTE were 

more likely to be asked for previous history of VTE?  

 

Response:  

This question was included as part of the admission form questionnaire used for all patients.  

 

10.     Table 1: What are ‘Other’ medications relevant to VTE? They should be defined.  

 

Response:  

Thanks for the comment, we were referring to NSAIDs and other antiplatelet agents. We made this 

clear.  

 

11.     The cardiology patients displayed lower incidence of VTE. Was this due to concomitant 

anticoagulant and/or anti-platelet in these patients?  

 

Response:  

Many thanks for the comment. This could be a possible explanation as the cardiology patients were 
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receiving regular concomitant antiplatelet therapy. We have included this in the discussion.  

 

12.     Table 1 stated that 481 patients received anticoagulant prophylaxis, but the text (Results 

Section) said 456 patients. There were also conflicting data of the relevant medications between 

Table 1 and the text.   

 

Response:  

The difference is between patients taking enoxaparin only as prophylaxis versus in combination with 

antiplatelet agents or antiplatelet agents alone. We made this clear.  

 

13.     It is interesting that VTE still occurred, although LMWH prophylaxis was given. The dosage and 

duration of prophylaxis should be described. Were VTE patients received optimal doses and durations 

of LMWH?    

 

Response:  

Thanks for the comment. The patients who were on prophylactic anticoagulation therapy received a 

standard dose of 40 mg of clexane daily, commenced within 2 days of admission and continued until 

discharge. We made this clear in the manuscript.  

 

Reviewer: 2  

Reviewer Name: Anneliese M. Schleyer MD MHA SFHM  

Institution and Country: Harborview Medical Center/UW Medicine, University of Washington, Seattle, 

Washington, United States of America  

Competing Interests: None declared  

 

I commend the authors for addressing this very important (increasingly important) topic! Well written 

and methodology is logical. Important findings.   

 

Do risks differ if VTE is dx'd in hospital or after d/c? [Is the study able to discriminate this-I am not 

sure.  

 

Response:  

Thanks for raising this important question. We would have liked to be able to compare the risks of 

VTE diagnosed in hospital with VTE following discharge, however the numbers of VTE diagnosed 

post-discharge (14 out of a total of 54) were too small to enable any meaningful analysis.  

 

I think the study assesses the ‘hospital effect’ and the post-discharge follow up is time-related to the 

admission.]  

Would clarify that VTE was 'diagnosed' (rather than 'occurred') in hospital or after d/c unless the 

investigators screen for VTE routinely-clarify-  

 

Response:  

Thank you for raising this important point. As this was an observational, non-interventional study, 

there was no routine ultrasound or test performed for the study to detect asymptomatic VTE 

occurrence during or following discharge. Therefore, some cases of VTE may have been missed. This 

has been mentioned in the study limitations.  

 

Recommend discussing in more detail that only 66% of possible patients were included in the 

analysis.  [Was this because of the data quality/availability/completeness?] Exclusion of patients with 

admission<48 hours is clear (magnitude?) but please comment further on 'idiosyncratic medical 

record keeping' and how this contributed to only 66% of pts remaining in analysis. Is the 44% not 

included different?  How so?[See comment re data completeness]  

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2016-012346 on 3 A

ugust 2016. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


 

 

Also in limitations would indicate if only symptomatic VTE were included and that post-d/c VTE likely 

underestimated unless pts definitely would f/up at this single institution for any VTE  

 

Response:  

We agree with reviewer that we did not routinely test for VTE after discharge. As mentioned above, 

we included this as a limitation of the study.  

 

 

Reviewer: 3  

Reviewer Name: Alexander T Cohen  

Institution and Country: Guy's and St Thomas' Hospitals, London, UK  

Competing Interests: Consultancies and honoraria with many pharma companies that have 

anticoagulant, antiplatelet and thrombolytic drugs  

 

This is a review of VTE in a region of Australia.  

 

My main concern is that the data is likely to be incomplete, as it is a mixture of information on 

admissions for VTE and data on VTE that develop following admissions. These are different groups of 

patients with different risk factor profiles.  

 

[We were hoping the data would permit this form of discrimination but was not able to -? Database 

size/other.  

 

 

The first group, those with VTE during the period of hospitalisation describes a subgroup of patients 

with incident VTE, i.e. those that are admitted with VTE, as the majority of DVT are treated as 

outpatients now. The second group are those with so called "provoked VTE" secondary to 

hospitalisation. There are many causes of provoked VTE which will not be described here.  

 

Response:  

Thanks for the comment. We have clarified in the text the fact that patients presenting, and diagnosed 

with, VTE are generally treated as outpatients, therefore were not included in this study.  

 

It may have some importance on a regional level but does not seem to have enough new data to 

justify publication in a more international journal.  

 

Response:  

Although the reviewer is correct in stating that the data represents a regional centre, we disagree 

regarding the impact of this observational trial for several reasons: a) there are many centres 

worldwide that are similar to the size and setup of our institution b) our observational trial could lead to 

larger multicentre trials. In this regard, we are aware of an interventional multicentre trial with 

anticoagulation versus placebo post discharge that commenced after our trial. We agree with and 

thank reviewer #2 for their comment that our study is considered “very important (increasingly 

important) topic! Well written and methodology is logical. Important findings”.  

We hope that our research will shed some light on VTE during and after hospitalisation and increase 

the awareness of this extremely important, particularly in regard to occurrence of VTE post-discharge.  

 

 It is a relatively small study and as a result the confidence limits for the findings are broad, the risk 

factor findings are not novel as well as lacking certainty.  
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Response:  

We have already mentioned the relatively small number of patients studied as a limitation of the 

study. There is limited literature regarding the post-discharge VTE or pulmonary conditions as risk 

factors for VTE. We have highlighted the fact that larger studies are required to confirm our findings.  

 

 

 

Minor point: Why were coagulation tests used to document VTE-were they?  

 

Response:  

This was according to hospital policy, with the use of D-dimer to support (or otherwise) a diagnosis of 

VTE in radiologically borderline cases as per Wells criteria.  

 

Reviewer: 4  

Reviewer Name: Antonella Tufano  

Institution and Country: Department of Clinical Medicine and Surgery, "Federico II" University of 

Naples, Naples, Italy   

Competing Interests: None declared  

 

The paper is original, and the authors provide adequate details of their methodology and clearly 

discuss the limitations of the study, including the need of a larger sample size.  

 

Response:  

Many thanks for the comment. We agree with the reviewer that we need a larger study to validate our 

findings.  

 

Again on behalf of all authors I wish to thank all reviewers for their input toward improving our 

manuscript.  

 

Please let me know if I can provide any additional information. We look forward to hearing from you. 

With my best regards.  

Yours sincerely, 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Ponlapat Rojnuckarin 
Chulalongkorn University  
Thailand 

REVIEW RETURNED 26-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I am satisfied with the authors' responses. 

 

REVIEWER Anneliese Schleyer 
Harborview Medical Center/UW Medicine, Seattle, Washington, 
United States 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Really important topic - very well written. Nice contribution to the 
literature!  
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My only significant question is re: eligible patients. On pg 7 you state 
that Pts with stays <48 hours were excluded and pts who were not 
contactable. It would be helpful to further clarify this. On pg 6 you 
state that only 67% of pts were included - and indicate that this is 
due, in part, to idiosyncratic record keeping. Please clarify. (In 
addition, please specify of the 33% who were excluded - how many 
were excluded b/c of short stay admissions and how many b/c of 
either idiosyncratic record keeping or b/c of inavailability 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Please find below a response that addresses the reviewer’s comment, along with a revised 

manuscript that addresses this comment.  

 

Comment:  

On pg 7 you state that Pts with stays <48 hours were excluded and pts who were not contactable. It 

would be helpful to further clarify this. On pg 6 you state that only 67% of pts were included - and 

indicate that this is due, in part, to idiosyncratic record keeping. Please clarify.  (In addition, please 

specify of the 33% who were excluded - how many were excluded b/c of short stay admissions and 

how many b/c of either idiosyncratic record keeping or b/c of inavailability.  

 

Response:  

Many thanks for the comment. In agreement with the reviewer, we have clarified this in the revised 

manuscript. Short admission was 27% while idiosyncratic medical record keeping was 7% and 66.6% 

participants were included in the analysis. 
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